1 PS8577          10/04/01
1
2
3
GND 4
VIN
X2
VDD
CLKOUT
8
7
6
5
X1
NC NC
Product Pin ConfigurationLogic Block Diagram
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
PI6CX100-35
Product Description
The PI6CX100-35 is a low-cost, high-performance 3.3V VCXO,
designed to replace expensive VCXO modules.  The on-chip Voltage
Controlled Crystal Oscillator accepts a 0 to 3.3V input voltage to
cause clocks to vary by ±120ppm. This device uses an inexpensive
external pullable crystal at 35 MHz to produce the same output
frequency.
The PI6CX100-35 is designed for xDSL applications.
Product Features
� 3.3V operating voltage
� Uses an inexpensive external crystal
� On-chip VCXO with pull range of 240ppm
� VCXO tuning voltage from 0 to 3.3V
� 10mA output drive at  CMOS levels
� Available in SOIC package
8-Pin
W
35 MHz 3.3V VCXO
for xDSL Applications
Voltage
Controlled
Crystal
Oscillator
Output
Buffer
VIN
CLKOUTX1
X2
emaNniP rebmuNniP epyT noitpircseD
2X,1X 8,1 I noitcennoClatsyrC
CN 7,2 tcennoCoN
V NI 3 I OXCVottupnIegatloV
DNG 4 RWP dnuorG
TUOKLC 5 O tuptuOkcolC
V DD 6 RWP ylppuSrewoP )1(
Pin Description
Note:
1.  0.1µF or 0.01µF bypass capacitor is required.
2 PS8577          10/04/01
PI6CX100-35
35 MHz 3.3V VCXO
for xDSL Applications
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
Storage Temperature .........................................�55°C to 125°C
Ambient Temperature .........................................�40°C to  85°C
Supply Voltage VDD ................................................ �0.5V to 7V
Inputs/Outputs Voltage .............................. �0.5V to VDD +0.5V
Output Current .................................................................10mA
Soldering Lead Temperature (10s) .................................... 260°C
Junction Temperature ........................................�50°C to 150°C
Note:
Stresses greater than those listed under MAXIMUM RATINGS
may cause permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating
only and functional operation of the device at these or any other
conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this
specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect reliability.
Maximum Ratings
(Above which the useful life may be impaired.  For user guidelines,
not tested.)
DC Electrical Characteristics
(Unless otherwise specified, VDD = 3.3V, fO = 35.328 MHz, VIN  = 1.65V, Load = 15pF, TA = 25oC)
lobmyS noitpircseD noitidnoCtseT .niM .pyT .xaM stinU
V DD egatloVgnitarepO 531.3 3.3 564.3
VV HO egatloVhgiHtuptuO I HO Am21�= 8.2
V LO egatloVwoLtuptuO I LO Am21= 5.0
I HO tnerruChgiHtuptuO V HO V= DD V5.0� 11� 4�
AmI LO tnerruCwoLtuptuO V LO V5.0= 4 21
I DD tnerruCylppuS CL Fp51= 6
I ZO egakael-ffOtuptuO 01 Aµ
RS ecnatsiseRevitageN V NI V0= 08� Ω
fO ycneuqerFtupnI 53 zHM
CL ecnaticapaCdaoLtuptuO 51 03 Fp
lobmyS noitpircseD noitidnoCtseT .niM .pyT .xaM stinU
Tr T/ f emiTllaF/esiR V1.0 DD V9.0� DD 5.1 6 sN
Td elcyCytuD V5.0 DD 54 55 %
Tj rettiJelcyC-ot-elcyC CL Fp51= 05 sp
∆f egnaRlluP V NI V�0= DD 021± mpp
niL ytiraeniL V NI V1.0= DD V9.0� DD 01± %
emittratsrotallicsO V DD V9.0= DD reggirt 5.1 01 sm
AC Electrical Characteristics
(Unless otherwise specified, fO = 35.328 MHz, Load = 15pF, TA = 25oC)
3 PS8577          10/04/01
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
PI6CX100-35
35 MHz 3.3V VCXO
for xDSL Applications
Pullability Characteristics
-160
-140
-120
-100
-80
-60
-40
-20
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
f (
pp
m
)
Vc (V)
ATS
. . . . . . UM-5
noitpircseD latsyrC
noitallicsOfoedoM latnemadnuF
egnaRycneuqerF zHM823.53
ecnareloTycneuqerF mpp02±
ytilibatSgnigAsulperutarepmeT mpp05±
erutarepmeTgnitarepO C°07+otC°02�
1C/0C ).xam(042
C(ecnaticapaCdaoL L) Fp71
)RSE(ecnatsiseRseireStnelaviuqE ).xam(smho53
Recommended Crystal Specifications
GND
VINVIN 3.3V
X2
VDD
CLKOUT
CL = 15pF0.01µF
X1
NC NC
Measurement Circuit
Note:
1. 0.1µF or 0.01µF bypass capacitor is required.
2. Crystal frequency is 35.328 MHz.
4 PS8577          10/04/01
PI6CX100-35
35 MHz 3.3V VCXO
for xDSL Applications
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
12345678901234567890123456789012123456789012345678901234567890121234567890123456789012345678901212345678901234567890123456789012123456789012
Pericom Semiconductor Corporation
2380 Bering Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • 1-800-435-2336 • Fax (408) 435-1100 • http://www.pericom.com
Plastic 8-pin SOIC Package
edoCgniredrO emaNegakcaP epyTegakcaP egnaRgnitarepO
W53-001XC6IP 8W CIOSlim-051nip-8 lairtsudnI
Ordering Information
.0040
.0098
SEATING PLANE
.013
.020
.050
BSC
.016
.0075
.0098
1
8
.0099
.0196
0-8˚
.050
.149
.157
X.XX
X.XX
DENOTES DIMENSIONS
IN MILLIMETERS
3.78
3.99
.189
.196
4.80
5.00
1.27
.016
.026
1.35
1.75
.2284
.2440
5.80
6.20
0.406
0.660
0.330
0.508
0.10
0.25
0.40
1.27
0.19
0.25
0.25
0.50
x 45˚.053
.068REF